



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 6410 OF 2025

IN

SECOND APPEAL NO. 138 OF 2019

SHIVPRASAD BABULAL BHARTIYA L.RS. SAVITRIDEVI AND OTHERS

**VERSUS**

DR. MADHUSUDAN BABULAL BHARTIYA AND OTHERS

...

Advocate for Applicants : Mr. S. S. Bharuka

Advocate for Respondent Nos. 1 & 2 : Mr. S. R. Pande

Advocate for Respondent No. 7 : Mr. R. V. Gore

...

**CORAM : MEHROZ K. PATHAN, J.**

**DATE : 17<sup>th</sup> APRIL 2026**

**PER COURT :**

1. Not on board. Mentioned. Taken on board.
2. The Applicants have filed an application for appointment of the Court Receiver, as according to them, despite there being an interim order of status quo, the properties directed to be partitioned have allegedly been sold by the co-sharers.
3. The learned Counsel for Respondent No. 7 seeks one week's time to file a reply.
4. The learned Counsel for Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 has already filed his reply.

5. Stand over to 23.04.2026 for hearing on the application, by which time the reply shall be filed by Respondent No. 7.

**MEHROZ K. PATHAN**  
**JUDGE**

*NAJEEB..*